DE - 98T27801 - 1 Page 1

| | AGENCY OF THE PART |
|-------|--|
| OMMIX | NAL PROTECTION AGENCE |

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Assistance Amendment

GRANT NUMBER (FAIN): 98T27801 MODIFICATION NUMBER: DATE OF AWARD 1 PROGRAM CODE: 06/12/2024 DE TYPE OF ACTION MAILING DATE No Cost Amendment 06/12/2024 PAYMENT METHOD: ACH# ASAP 90569

RECIPIENT TYPE: Send Payment Request to:

Contact EPA RTPFC at: rtpfc-grants@epa.gov Municipal

RECIPIENT: PAYEE:

Los Angeles, City of Los Angeles, City of 425 S PALOS VERDES ST 425 S PALOS VERDES ST SAN PEDRO, CA 90731-3309 SAN PEDRO, CA 90731-3309

EIN: 95-6000735

PROJECT MANAGER **EPA GRANT SPECIALIST EPA PROJECT OFFICER** Brittney Ford Eric Tovar Asia Yeary 425 S. Palos Verdes 75 Hawthorne Street, AIR-1-1 Grants Branch, MSD-6 San Pedro, CA 90731-3309 75 Hawthorne Street San Francisco, CA 94105 Email: bford@portla.org Email: yeary.asia@epa.gov San Francisco, CA 94105 Phone: 310-732-3261 Phone: 808-541-2726 Email: Tovar.Eric@epa.gov Phone: 415-972-3396

PROJECT TITLE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGES

National Clean Diesel Program - Zero Emission Switcher Locomotive Project

The purpose of this project is to replace one Tier 0+ switch locomotive with a switch locomotive that uses battery electric technology. The switch locomotive works at switch vards located in the South Coast Air Basin. This replacement will reduce emissions of diesel particulate matter and other pollutants such as nitrogen oxides, carbon monoxide and hydrocarbons.

This no cost amendment extends the project/budget period end date to 9/30/2026. EPA's grant system now syncs with SAM.gov and the Recipient's name has been updated to match SAM.gov in this amendment. Additionally, the Recipient's point of contact has also been updated.

| BUDGET PERIOD | PROJECT PERIOD | TOTAL BUDGET PERIOD COST | TOTAL PROJECT PERIOD COST |
|-------------------------|-------------------------|--------------------------|---------------------------|
| 10/01/2021 - 09/30/2026 | 10/01/2021 - 09/30/2026 | \$ 4,500,000.00 | \$ 4,500,000.00 |

NOTICE OF AWARD

Based on your Application dated 03/16/2021 including all modifications and amendments, the United States acting by and through the US Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) hereby awards \$ 0.00. EPA agrees to cost-share 100.00% of all approved budget period costs incurred, up to and not exceeding total federal funding of \$2,025,000.00. Recipient's signature is not required on this agreement. The recipient demonstrates its commitment to carry out this award by either: 1) drawing down funds within 21 days after the EPA award or amendment mailing date; or 2) not filing a notice of disagreement with the award terms and conditions within 21 days after the EPA award or amendment mailing date. If the recipient disagrees with the terms and conditions specified in this award, the authorized representative of the recipient must furnish a notice of disagreement to the EPA Award Official within 21 days after the EPA award or amendment mailing date. In case of disagreement, and until the disagreement is resolved, the recipient should not draw down on the funds provided by this award/amendment, and any costs incurred by the recipient are at its own risk. This agreement is subject to applicable EPA regulatory and statutory provisions, all terms and conditions of this agreement and any attachments.

| ISSUING OFFICE (GRANTS MANAGEMENT OFFICE) | AWARD APPROVAL OFFICE | | |
|--|---|--|--|
| ORGANIZATION / ADDRESS | ORGANIZATION / ADDRESS | | |
| U.S. EPA, Region 9, U.S. EPA, Region 9 Grants Branch, MSD-6 | U.S. EPA, Region 9, Air Division, AIR-1 | | |
| 75 Hawthorne Street | R9 - Region 9 | | |
| San Francisco, CA 94105 | 75 Hawthorne Street | | |
| | San Francisco, CA 94105 | | |
| THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BY THE U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY | | | |

Digital signature applied by EPA Award Official for Carolyn Truong - Grants Management Officer DATE by Fareed Ali - Award Official Delegate 06/12/2024

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

HYDEE FELDSTEIN SOTO, City Attorney

Deputy City Attorney

EPA Funding Information

| FUNDS | FORMER AWARD | THIS ACTION | AMENDED TOTAL |
|-------------------------------|--------------|-------------|---------------|
| EPA Amount This Action | \$ 2,025,000 | \$ 0 | \$ 2,025,000 |
| EPA In-Kind Amount | \$0 | \$ 0 | \$ 0 |
| Unexpended Prior Year Balance | \$0 | \$ 0 | \$ 0 |
| Other Federal Funds | \$0 | \$ 0 | \$ 0 |
| Recipient Contribution | \$0 | \$ 0 | \$ 0 |
| State Contribution | \$0 | \$ 0 | \$ 0 |
| Local Contribution | \$0 | \$ 0 | \$ 0 |
| Other Contribution | \$ 2,475,000 | \$ 0 | \$ 2,475,000 |
| Allowable Project Cost | \$ 4,500,000 | \$ 0 | \$ 4,500,000 |

| Assistance Program (CFDA) | Statutory Authority | Regulatory Authority |
|--|--|-------------------------------------|
| 66.039 - Diesel Emission Reduction Act (DERA) National Grants | Diesel Emission Reduction Act of 2010, codified at 42 U.S.C. 16132 | 2 CFR 200, 2 CFR 1500 and 40 CFR 33 |
| | | |
| | | |

Budget Summary Page

| Table A - Object Class Category (Non-Construction) | Total Approved Allowable Budget Period Cost |
|--|--|
| 1. Personnel | \$ 5,000 |
| 2. Fringe Benefits | \$ 0 |
| 3. Travel | \$ 0 |
| 4. Equipment | \$ 0 |
| 5. Supplies | \$0 |
| 6. Contractual | \$ 0 |
| 7. Construction | \$0 |
| 8. Other | \$ 4,495,000 |
| 9. Total Direct Charges | \$ 4,500,000 |
| 10. Indirect Costs: 0.00 % Base :NA | \$0 |
| 11. Total (Share: Recipient0.00 % Federal100.00 %) | \$ 4,500,000 |
| 12. Total Approved Assistance Amount | \$ 4,500,000 |
| 13. Program Income | \$0 |
| 14. Total EPA Amount Awarded This Action | \$0 |
| 15. Total EPA Amount Awarded To Date | \$ 2,025,000 |

Administrative Conditions

Administrative Conditions remain the same. Please refer to the below paragraph for updated General Terms and Conditions.

General Terms and Conditions

The General Terms and Conditions of this agreement are updated in accordance with the link below. However, these updated conditions apply solely to the funds added with this amendment and any previously awarded funds not yet disbursed by the recipient as of the award date of this amendment. The General Terms and Conditions cited in the original award or prior funded amendments remain in effect for funds disbursed by the recipient prior to the award date of this amendment.

The recipient agrees to comply with the current EPA general terms and conditions available at: https://www.epa.gov/grants/epa-general-terms-and-conditions-effective-october-1-2023-or-later.

These terms and conditions are binding for disbursements and are in addition to or modify the assurances and certifications made as a part of the award and the terms, conditions, or restrictions cited throughout the award.

The EPA repository for the general terms and conditions by year can be found at: https://www.epa.gov/grants/grant-terms-and-conditions#general.

Programmatic Conditions

Programmatic Conditions remain the same.

** END OF ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT **